During the year under review, the company has not carried out any activity related 
to acquisition, expansion, modernization, or diversification. 

Investment: 

The Board of Directors vide its meeting dated 25th January 2024,  approved the 
investment of the Company’s funds amounting to ̀  40,91,89,630/- (Rupees Forty 
Crore Ninety One Lac Eighty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Only) for the 
off-market purchase of 100% of the paid-up equity shares of SMS Envocare 
Limited. This consists of 1,55,94,117 (Rupees One Crore Fifty Five Lac Ninety 
Four Thousand One Hundred Seventeen) fully paid-up equity shares, each having 
a face value of ` 10/- each, at a price of ` 26.24/- per equity share.  

While the Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement (SPA) on 
28.03.2024 with respect to the purchase of an aggregate of 1,55,94,117 equity

[...]

following: 

(a) Change in the authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital: 

During the financial year 2024-25, there is no change in the Capital structure of 
the Company.  

However the authorised share capital of the Company is ` 31,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Thirty One Crore Fifty Lac only) divided into 31500000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
each as a result of the merger of the Wholly Owned Subsidiary (WOS) Company 

namely Ayodhya Gorakhpur SMS Tolls Private Limited (the merged Company) 
with the Company, hence the authorised capital of the merged company got 
included in the resulting Company (SMS Limited) thereby increasing the 
authorised by  ` 16,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crore only).  

Accordingly, the authorised share capital of the Company is ` 31,50,00,000 
divided into 3,15,00,000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each as of 31st March 2025, and 
the issued, subscribed, and paid-up capital of the Company stands at ` 
10,261,3820/- divided into 10261382 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each

[...]

During the financial year 2024-25, there were no restructuring carried out in the 
Company, and consequently, the Capital Structure of the Company remained 
unchanged. 

Whereas during the year under review the authorised share capital of the 
Company increased to ` 31,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirty One Crore Fifty Lakh only) 
divided into 31500000 Equity Shares of ` 10/- each as a result of the merger of 
the Wholly Owned Subsidiary (WOS) Company namely Ayodhya Gorakhpur 
SMS Tolls Private Limited (the merged Company) with the Company, hence the 
authorised capital of the merged company got included in the resulting Company 
(SMS Limited) thereby increasing the authorised by  ` 16,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Sixteen Crore only).  

(e)  change in voting rights; 

The voting rights of the Company remained unchanged during the FY 2024-25. 

3.1  Issue of shares or other convertible securities: 

During the financial year 2024-25, the Company has not issued any equity shares or

[...]

During the financial year as a consequence of the merger of M/s Ayodhya 
Gorakhpur SMS  Tolls Private Limited (AGSTPL) with its holding Company M/s 
SMS Limited sold its (AGSTPL) investment in Preference Shares of Spark Mall 
and Parking Private Limited to Maharashtra Enviro Power Limited for 
consideration of 50,20,00,000/-  (Rupees Fifty Crores Twenty Lakhs only) which 
was received in 2 tranches 24th and 25th April 2023.  

Further, Kingsway Institute of Health Sciences ceased as a subsidiary of  M/s. 
Spark Mall and Parking Private Limited on October 25, 2023, The subsidiary 
Spark Mall and Parking Private Limited sold its entire stake in the subsidiary